AMENDMENT#1

TO

AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL, TECHNICAL, OR EXPERT SERVICES

CONTRACT #34119

BETWEEN

THE CITY OF PORTLAND AND NWP & ASSOCIATES, INC.

The City of Portland and NWP & Associates, Inc., hereby enter into this Amendment #1 to the Agreement for Professional, Technical, or Expert Services, Contract # 34119 executed by the City of Portland on March 14, 2002.

The City of Portland and NWP & Associates, Inc. desire to amend the Contract # 34119 to increase the total consideration to $175,000.00 and to modify the Statement of Work and Payment Schedule. 

AGREED

1.
The Consideration section of Contract # 34119shall be amended to read as follows:

Consideration

(a)
City agrees to pay Contractor a sum not to exceed $175,000.00 for accomplishment of the work.

2.
The original Exhibit A, Statement of the Work and Payment Schedule, shall be replaced with the attached revised Exhibit A.

3.
Except as stated herein, all other terms and conditions of Contract # 34119 shall remain the same.

4.
The parties hereby execute and authorize this Amendment #1 to be effective as of the latest signature date shown below.

City of Portland




NWP & Associates, Inc.

Authorized Signature




Authorized Signature

Nancy Jesuale





 







Name Typed or Printed




Name Typed or Printed

Director, ComNet




 







Title






Title

Date






Date

Approved as to form:




City Auditor:

______________________________________








Deputy City Attorney





City Auditor

AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL, TECHNICAL, OR EXPERT SERVICES
EXHIBIT A (Revised by Addendum #1)

Statement of the Work
and

Payment Schedule

1. INITIAL STATEMENT OF WORK

A.
Managing Director – IRNE Implementation
Direct and Support the successful implementation IRNE

Prepare the IRNE for post cutover operations

Position the IRNE for growth and successful Long term Financial Viability

B.
Specific Duties
IRNE Project Management

Qwest Oversight & Coordination

Graybar Engineering & Construction Oversight

COP Engineering and Construction Oversight

Billing and Account Management System Implementation Support

Service Provisioning & Cutover System Implementation Support

Trouble & Daily Workforce Management System Implementation Support

IRNE Sales & Product Line Management Support

IRNE Engineering Support

Work Closely with the IRNE Team for Training & Personal Development

C.
Specific Duties – Lucent/Graybar Support
Integration Engineering

Coordinate and Resolve IRNE Implementation Issues with the Graybar/Lucent Implementation Team

D.
Deliverables & Identified Tasks
Create and Manage the Master IRNE Implementation Project Schedule

Manage COP site preparation

Provide Weekly Project Status Updates to the IRNE Team

Weekly Discussions with the Graybar/Lucent PM

In Support of the IRNE Team – Oversee and Report on Graybar Installation & Acceptance

In Support of the IRNE Team – Train & Oversee the Records Assignment & Cutover Process

Provide Accurate and Timely Cut Sheets for Qwest Centrex conversions

Create Accurate Inventory of IRNE Assets

E.
Additional Tasks  

The Parties may agree on additional tasks, which shall be added to this Scope of Work by execution of a Task Order signed by both Parties.  The Task Order will describe the scope of work for the task, schedule, deliverables, cost, and other pertinent information.

F.
Term

The initial term of this project is twelve months, from March 1, 2002 to February 28, 2003.  It may be extended on written agreement of all parties at the same terms and conditions as stated herein and upon extension of the underlying Agreement.  However, at any time during the initial term, the parties may mutually agree in writing to convert from a monthly to an hourly basis for both the Contractor’s work commitment and compensation schedule.  

II.
COMPENSATION AND PAYMENT SCHEDULE
Compensation for the initial task of this Agreement, unless converted to an hourly basis as described in Term, above, shall be $13,905.00 per month, which shall include all labor, materials, transportation, lodging, and meals.  

If the Contractor’s work commitment and compensation schedule are converted to an hourly basis, as described in Term, above, the Contractor’s compensation shall be at the rate of $________ per hour, plus transportation, lodging, meals, and other travel expenses.  Travel shall be pre-approved by the Project Manager or designee.  Contractor shall make a good faith effort to obtain low cost airfares whenever possible.  Lodging, meals, and incidentals shall not exceed federal GSA per diem rates. 

Contractor shall invoice monthly.  Invoices shall reference this Agreement.

1
Contract #34119, Addendum #1


1

